
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Craghill, Fenton and Wells 

 
Date: Tuesday, 9 August 2016 

 
Time: 5.00pm 

 
Venue: The King John Room (GO59) - West Offices 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Election of Chair    
 To formally elect a Chair of the Task Group. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
     Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 8 August 2016.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast
ing_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 

 
4. Opportunities for Play  (Pages 1 - 86) 
 This report presents some initial information in support of this 

new scrutiny review on developing high quality play opportunities 
for children, young people and families across the city, and asks 
the Task Group to agree a method for progressing this review.  

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Louise Cook/Catherine Clarke  (job-share) 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551031  

 Email – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk
mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task Group 9 August 2016 
 
Opportunities for Play Report 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report presents some initial information in support of this new 
scrutiny review on developing high quality play opportunities for children, 
young people and families across the city, and asks the Task Group to 
agree a method for progressing this review.  

Background to Scrutiny Topic  

2. At a Decision Session in June 2016 the Executive Member for Economic 
Development & Community Engagement (inc. Play) agreed: 

i. The play policy should be updated to provide a clear steer to direct 
resources for the development of future play opportunities   

ii. Criteria for the release of the Council’s capital programme for 
playground improvement  

iii. Allocation of £30k of the capital funding as match funding for the 
Rowntree Park scheme 

iv. A new playground inspection regime to reflect best practice and 
local experience 
 

3. Ahead of the Executive Member’s Decision Session, a discussion took 
place at a Scrutiny Committee Pre Decision Call-In, at which councillors 
agreed with the general principles of the paper and expressed hope the 
policy would clearly support the different play needs of both children and 
young people, and provide effective play areas to support children’s 
natural inclination to play.   
 

4. However, the discussion included a number of scenarios relating to the 
difficulties of developing play in community settings and the different 
perspectives that exist within communities.   

5. Those conversations between officer and councillors indicated the need 
for this agenda to be taken up as a scrutiny topic, which in turn led to a 
scoping report being considered by the full Learning & Culture Policy & 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny Committee in July 2016.  The Committee agreed to proceed 
with the review with the aim of developing improved play opportunities 
across the city and identifying ways of enabling communities to bring 
forward potential schemes.  The Committee agreed to form this Task 
Group to carry out the review on its behalf and set the following review 
objectives: 

i. Examine national best practice and methodology and consider 
examples of recent good practice locally from engagement through 
to delivery of a project 
 

ii. Identify future positive ways to engage with children, young people 
and families in order to evidence local need and inform the 
development of play opportunities at a neighbourhood level.   

 
iii. Examine how best to allay resident’s concerns and improve buy in 

from the whole community, thereby improving community/ward 
cohesion 

 
iv. Identify best ways (methodology) to bring forward/ develop potential 

new schemes. 
 

Information Gathered to Date 

Objective (i) – National Best Practice & Local Good 
[...]
le the freedom to play 
creatively, while allowing them to experience risk, challenge and 
excitement.  It also contains advice on how play spaces can be 
affordably maintained, and a number of case studies based on national 
examples of good practice – see Annex A.  

 

10. Local Good Practice 
The latest version of City of York Council’s Play Policy recognises the 
importance of play within communities, with a commitment to invest 
through the introduction of a capital programme.  It provides a clear 
focus to respond in a targeted way and to direct funding to identified 
need.  In addition, the policy outlines a strategic approach which 
recognises that play opportunities should be developed taking into 
consideration the importance of community involvement and reflecting 
best practice.   

11. By taking a more localised approach to the development of play the 
policy states that play in the city should be progressed based on 5 key 
principles which build on the priorities established in the previous policy 
(2013-2016).  Some specific examples of previous successful schemes 
will be provided at this meeting. 

12. This is not the first time the Learning & Culture Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee has worked to support the Council’s vision for play.  In 2010 it 
carried out a scrutiny review to participate in the consultation on 
revisions to the Council’s Play Policy (2010-2013).  As part of that review 
it carried out a comparison of the play opportunities for 5-13yr olds 
across a range of different types of local residential areas/wards, and 
considered an update on the Playbuilder scheme ongoing at that time 
(see paragraphs 17-20 below for further information on Playbuilder).  

Page 3



  
13. In carrying out that review, the Committee recognised some of the same 

issues that we are aiming to address through this review e.g. that in 
some areas of the city there is zero tolerance towards children playing in 
open spaces near homes, and that there are barrie
[...]
planned spend on 
Playbuilder scheduled for the second-year of the project.  In the case of 
York, a majority of the allocation had already been committed and 
therefore the Council was able to complete the planned works at 19 of 
the 22 sites – see list at Annex C. 

 
 

Page 5



Consultation  
 

21. In support of this review and in an effort to identify gaps in current 
provision, the Council’s Operations Manager (Strategy & Contracts) will 
be in attendance at this meeting and will provide maps of the city which 
show current play sites for young children and those for teenagers.  The 
Head of Communities & Equalities will also be in attendance. 

22. In support of objective (ii) The Task Group is asked to consider the 
consultation feedback contained within the council’s new Play Policy 
from prominent strategies and children and young people from across 
the city, which was gathered as part of the consultation process to 
develop the 2016–2019 Children and Young People’s plan. These key 
messages highlight the need for play and it’s far reaching impact (see 
pages 7 - 12 of the Play Policy at Annex D).   

23. Further consultation is also underway via the summer edition of Shine 
inviting suggestions from children and young people, parents and carers 
in York to identify potential capital projects.   

24. At the same time the capital programme has been launched through 
Shine, and an application form and supporting information has been 
made available for communities, groups and organisations to apply to 
the fund.  If money is sought to create a new play area, this would only 
be considered if the location has been identified as being deficient in play 
provision in Open Space and Green Infrastructure Final Report 
September 2014.  

25. Completed applications are due to be considered, alongside feedback 
received from children and young people through the Shine consultation, 
by a multi-agency panel consisting of representatives from the Council, 
parish 
[...]
lenging financial environment. 
 

Page 7



 Recommendations 

31. At this early stage in the review, the Task Group are recommended to:   

i) Note the update information on previous steps to encourage play 
provided in this report.  

ii) Consider the consultation feedback contained within Annex D and 
identify any further consultation required.  

iii) Agree the timetable of future meetings at paragraph 27 and identify 
specific meeting dates. 

iv) Outside of what is already planned, identify any further information 
required in support of this review  

 
 Reason: To progress this review in line with scrutiny procedures, and 

protocols. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for Report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 

Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & Democratic Services 
 

Tel No. 01904 552054 Report Approved  Date 1 August 2016 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A – National Examples of Good Practice 

Annex B – Update on Implementation of Recommendations from previous 
Play Scrutiny Review 

Annex C – List of Playbuilder Sites 

Annex D – Play Policy 2016-19 

 

 

Page 8



Abbey Orchard Community Garden, Westminster

Balmaha Play Landscape, Stirling

Bus Station Skate Park, Milton Keynes

Causewayhead Park, Stirling

Climbing Forest, Coombe Abbey Country Park, Coventry

Chapelfield Play Area, Cowie, near Stirling

Cowley Teenage Space, Lambeth

Cutsyke Play Forest, Castleford

Darnley Park, Stirling

Diana, Princess of Wales’ Memorial Playground, Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

Dilkes Park, Thurrock

Horsham Town Play Space, Horsham

Invermead Close, Hammersmith and Fulham

Langdon Park, Tower Hamlets

Mast House Terrace Youth Space, Tower Hamlets

Priory Park Play Area and Skate Park, Reigate

Provost’s Park, Gargunnock, Stirlin
[...]
5

https://www.york.gov.uk/directory_record/398/arran_place_play_area


 
Annex C 

 Grange Lane  Playbuilder and 
Yorventure 

2010/11 

 Acomb Green  Big Lottery Fund 2012 

 Cornlands Road 106 and 
Yorventure 

2014 

    

Wheldrake  Naburn  Playbuilder 2009/10 

 Elvington  Playbuilder 2009/10 

  Playbuilder  

 

Page 66



 

Annex D 

 
 

 

Taking Play Forward  

2016-2019 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
          

 

 

 

DRAFT 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



 

Annex D 

 
 

Contents: 

Page   

2 
Foreword by Cllr Keith Aspden – Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Community Engagement 

2 Introduction 
3 York’s Play Policy 

3 York’s Mission Statement on Play 
4 The 9 Better Play Objectives 

5 York’s Play Successes Since 2013 

 
5 

10 

12 

Evidence: 

- Key Messages 

- Having a Voice 

- Priorities 

 

14 

14 

15 

16 

16 

16 

17 

The Way Forward: Developing Play in the Community: 

- 5 Key Principles 

- Projects 

- Equipped Play Areas  

- Street Play 

- Play Settings  

- Playwork  

- Raising the Quality of Play Opportunities at a 
Neighbourhood Level  

 
 

 

Useful Resources  

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 68



 

Annex D 

 
 

Foreword  

Within our parks and open spaces in York we are lucky to have a wide 

range of play provision, which our children and young people have 

enjoyed for generations. In 2002, the city adopted a play policy and this 

latest version recognises the continued importance of play in the healthy 

development of our children.  

 We are committed to supporting excellent play provision across the city 

and promoting the access and availability of play to all children and 

young people. Our 2016 policy takes a more localised approach to the 

development of play. It aims to empower and encourage communities to 

help ensure all children are able to access quality and locally based play 

opportunities. 

Cllr Keith Aspden, Deputy Leader of City of York Council and 

Executive Member for Community
[...]
ting the values and benefits of active play we will improve health 

outcomes for our children and young people.  

City of York Child Poverty Strategy 2011 – 2020 

Priorities in the plan include – Ensure all children and young people have 

access to local, safe and freely available quality play experiences that 

are within easy walking distance, and that communities are involved in 

the development of this equipment. 

 

Children and Young People’s Plan 2016-2019 

Involving children and young people and hearing their voice is a well-

established part of how York works to deliver the best possible outcomes 

for families. The voices of children, young people, families and 

practitioners have played a pivotal role in the development of the new 

Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP). 

The annual “Review of Voice”, completed in April 2015, brings together 

key messages from young people gathered through one-to-one work, 

participation groups, surveys and consultations. This knowledge of 

existing messages has formed a critical role in shaping the priorities for 

the new Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP). 

The existing messages taken from the “Review of Voice” represent 

messages from thousands of children and young people. The direct 

consultation work engaged around 200 further young people, 400 

parents and 184 practitioners and groups. 

Page 73



 

Annex D 

 
 

 

We can see from the direct consultation work that took place to inform 

the development of the new CYPP that generally people feel positively 

about York as a place for children and young people to live. The figure 

below shows how happy children and young people and parents or 

carers are with their local area. 

 

There are many comments from children, young people, parents and 

carers which paint a positive picture of York as a safe and happy place to 

live. 

Children and young people broadly endorsed the priorities set out in the 

Children and Young People’s Plan

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 9 August 2016 

Present Councillors Craghill, Fenton and Wells 

  

 

1. Election of Chair  
 
The Task Group were invited to nominate a Chair. 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Craghill be appointed as the Chair of 

the Play Opportunities Scrutiny Review Task Group. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

4. Opportunities for Play  
 
The Task Group considered a report that presented some initial 
information in support of this new scrutiny review on developing 
high quality play opportunities for children, young people and 
families across the city, and asked them to agree a method for 
progressing this review. 
 
Officers gave an update and highlighted the background to the 
scrutiny topic. They discussed in detailed the four objectives 
and it was noted that a fifth one was also approved at the 
Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny Committee: 

v, Look at where the gaps are across the city and where 
the lack of community capacity makes identifying need 
more challenging.    
 



The Task Group went on to consider the importance of play 
within communities and noted the existing and future play areas 
across the city, including the gaps, and officers confirmed there 
was a poorer distribution of opportunities for teenagers.  
  
The Task Group questioned how they could improve play 
opportunities across the city and engage with communities to 
identify potential schemes.  Officers confirmed that councillors 
can use an allocation of their ward budgets to bring forward or 
develop new play schemes. All Members would become an 
integral part of this process and be encouraged to retrieve 
feedback from children, young people and families by visiting 
their local schools and user groups. 
 
Officers went on to explain the consultation process and the 
different options available to bring a scheme together and 
confirmed they were currently advertising in various publications 
to identify potential capital projects.   
 
The process invited suggestions from children, young people, 
parents and carers in York and the completed applications were 
due to be considered by a multi-agency panel and the 
successful schemes would be approved at an Executive 
Member for  Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) Decision Session. 
 
The Task Group went on to discuss the barriers to play and then 
considered the proposed timetable and the information they 
required to proceed with the review. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i)     That the update information on previous steps to 
encourage play provided in this report be noted.  
 

ii)      That the consultation feedback contained within Annex 
D of the report be considered. 

 
iii)      That at the next meeting officers provide: 

 case studies on the play schemes at Acomb 
Green, Clarence Gardens, Wigginton, and 
Strensall 

 examples of local good practice from 
engagement through to delivery of a project 
including feedback from users. 



 examples of failed schemes to gain an 
understanding of why they were refused. 

 
iv)     That a fifth objective be agreed:  

 To look at where the gaps are across the 
city and where the lack of community 
capacity makes identifying need more 
challenging.    

 
Reason: To progress this review in line with scrutiny 

procedures, and protocols. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Craghill, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


